HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS. DEVELOPMENT
2. . The Hackensac:k Meadowlands. Deveioptnept .Coma
mission or a staff . membe( of the HMDC, pursuant · to
N.J.S.A 13:17-6(f), hasthe right to enter upon any
property m order fo c.oridm~t inspections necessary to .
carry out the purposes of . the Hackensack Meadowlands
Reclamation and Development Act (Act} and to ensure
<::ompliance witli the HMDC rules.

opinion cause ilnrhinent peril to }ifeorpropetty. In such
. case, proceedings shall not be stayed and time Hmits shall
not be_ tolled. other than by a restraining order which may be
granted by the Commissipil or by the Superior Court on
application to., the Chief Engineer on·· due •. cause shown.
:·,I . ,,
entered and a description pf the. premises, including a ( d) The Commissi6nshall d~cide each appeal \\iithin 45
description of any and all violations. days of receipt of the decisioq of the administrative law
5. Other than a visit to the preinises made' pursuant to judge on the basis of the recoi_d belo~ and oral argument of
(g)l and 2 above, the owner,owper's agent Qr tenarttshaJl the parties at the hearings held before .the admin,istrative
be notified. of the • HMDC's intention to. ,r;mter · upon any la,yvjudge. ·
building or property in orq.e,r to conduct investigations, · · · · · ·. . . ( e) The Office o.f the C)1ief Engineer shall mairita:in
examinatiorn;; surveys, soundings or test borings necessary . complete records of all actions of the Commission with
to carry out the purposes Of the Act T .. he HMDC or a · • · . · . , J · . · • respectto appeaJs. · · ·... · . ·
staff member of the HMDC shaU not enter the'premises
until at leasttwo days following the receipt of such notice. Amended by R.1975 d.355, effective Dei:ember 1, 1975.
·· · See: TN.JR 527(b), 8 N:J.R. 52(c) ....
6. Where access to any premises has._ been refused, Amended by R.1981 d.446, effective November 16, 198L
then such refusal shall be Teported to the Office :of the <see: BN:J.R. 529(d), 13 N.J.R. 847(d~. . .
· . • • (a): "ofcorilmittee thereof ... members" deleted; "in}he discretion ·
Attorney. General and a search warraf).t shall be obtained of the: O;Jmmission" added; 'f.The Commission shall >. /quorum of the
or other appropdatdegalproceediligs initiated, . Commissf6ri" deleted .. · . · ... ·:·. . ·.·. . . . • . . •. .
(b ): . "JS" was ''30"; «to the ()ffice of Administrative Law''. added. ·
Amended by R.1988,d.281; effective June 20, 1988. (c): "or" added before"by the Superior Court", and "and'~·cteleted
See: 20 N.J.R. 743(a), 20 N.J.R.1467(b): · .. before' "ori due caus.eshown'i. . ·.. .. ·· . . ..
Added text to (e) "amount of'.: · . (d): ''l.;vithin 45 days of receipt of the de.cisi6n oft.he administrative
Amended by R.1990 d. 70, effective February s, 1990. law judge" added; .· "public" deleted; ''administrative law judge" added;
See: 21 N.J.K 2949(a), 22 N.J;R. 557(1:>).< .. ·.· .· "c6nimiss.ion or committee'.' through (h) deleted;
Subsections (b) and (g) added; fines increased. ·· (i): renumpered as (e). ·· .
Administrative Correction to (a). Amended by R.1988 d.281ieffective June 2Q; 1988.
See: 22N.J.R. 2184(a). .· .. · ·• . . . See: 20 N.J.R. 743(a), 20 N.J.R. 1467(b). .· .
Amended by R.1994 d:543; effective Noveniber 7; 1994. Added textto (c) "with the exception ... c6ntimie to accrue".
See: 26 N.J.R. 1970(a), 26 N.J.K 4421(c). Amended by R.1990 d.7(), effective February 5, 1990.
Historical Note
This section was originally cited !ls Article 8-109.·. . . . ' .,. '
19:4-6.25 Appealf!

the date of publication in the New Jersey Register to receive
pubHc comment. The Commission may require a pul;>lic
hearing for which a minimum. of 15 days notice must be
provided from the time the notice appears in the New
Jersey Register.
(c) Upon conclusion of the public comment period, the.
Hackensack Meadowlands Municipal Committee will be
·granteq a maximum 45 day period within which to submit
comments to the Commission.
( d) Upon review of the comments and recommendation
by the Office of the Chief Engineer, the Commission shall
render a decision which must be filed with the Office of
•. Administrative Law for inclusion in the New Jersey Regis-
ter. The adoption of any zoning amendment is not valid
until published in the New Jersey Register. ·
Amended by R.1991 d.553, effective November 4, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1917(a), 23 N.J.R. 3346(a).
Added new (b)-(d).
OTHER AGENCIES
Historical Note
This section was originally cited as article 8-112.
19:4-6.28 Official zoning map
The Hackensack Meadowlands District official zoning
map dated November 8, 1972, is hereby made a part of
these rules and regulations of theHackensack Meadowlands
Development Commission.
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE. LAW NOT~: The
Official Zoning Map is not reproduced. herein,. but may be
reviewed at the foliowing locations:
Hackensack Meadowlands Development Commis-
sion
One DeKorte Park Plaza
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071
Office of Administrative Law
Quakerbridge Plaza, Building 9
Quakerbridge Road
Trenton, NJ 08625
Amended by R.l 977 d.155, effective May 4, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 148(b), 9 N.J.R. 297(b).
Amended by R.1977 d.237, effective.July 7, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. l4~(b), 9 N.J.R. 394(a).
Amended by R.1978 d,359, effective October 5, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 266(d), 10 N.J.R. 522(e).
Amended by R.1980 d.43, effective January 24, 198().
See: 11 N.J.K 597(b), 12 N.J.R. 164(a). ·
Amended by R.1981 d.467, effective December 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 624(a), 13 N.J,R. 895(c). .
Changed the designation of Block 453B, Lots 16A-1, 17A, 18, 19C,
20C, 21C, and partof 15c-1 in North Bergen, New Jersey, consisting of
15 acres, from Park and Recreation Zone to Light Industrial-A-Zone.
Amended by R.1983 d.508, effective Noveml;>er 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1367(a), 15 N.J.R. 1874(a).
Changed the designation of Block 123, portions of Lots 6, 30 and 31
(old Block 151, Lots 17, 18) in Carlstadt, New Jersey to the Light
Industrial Zone "B." · ·
Amended by R.1983 d.142, effective May 2, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 133(b), 15
1
N.J.R. 697(c).
Changed the zoning designation of a 2.03 portion of the Waterfront
Recreation Zone, known as Block 108C, Lot 1, in Little Ferry, New
Jersey to Light Industrial and Distribution B Zone.
Amended by R.1983 d.322, effective August 15, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 532(a), 15 N.J.R. 1384(c).
. Changed the zoning designations of approximate)Y 24 acres of the 53
acres of the existing Highway Commercial Zone, known as Block 194,
Lot_ 6 in ~ecaucus, the Service Highway Commercial Zone. The
subject property shii.11 contain no more than 2501000 square feet of
shopping facilities. The permitted shopping ·facilities· shall. include a
supermarket (not less than 50,000 square feet); the remaining facilities
shall· offer only "convenience goods" as determined by the Chief
Engineer except that a home improvement center (of not more than
50,000 square feet) may be included among the facilities. '
Amended by R.1985 d.212, effective May 6, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3423(b), 17 N.J.R. 1l38(b), 17 N.J.R. 1916(a).
Changed the zoning designation of Block 169, Lot 1, in Ridgefield
from Marshland Preservation to Light Industrial "B." The subject
property consists of apprnximately eight acres.
Amended by R.1985 d.408, effective August 5, 1985.
See: 16 NJ.R. 3423(b), 17 N.J.R. 1916(a). ·•
Amended by R.1986 d.19, effective February 3, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2530(a), 18 N.J.R. 311(a).
Supp. 3-3-97 4-100
0
HACKENSACK ·MEADOWLANDS. DEVELOPMENT
The zoning designation of Block219A, Lot 47C;. Block 226, Lots 1,
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, .13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 18 in the Town or
Lyndhurst, New Jersey, are .changed from Light Industrial.;(B) to
Commercial Park.
The zoning designation of Block 100, Lots 1 and 2; Block 101; Lot 8;
Block 110, Lot 1; Block 117, Lot 1; Block i 18, Lots ·2, 3, 4 and 5 in the
Town of Secaucus, New· Jersey, ate changed from Waterfront Recre-
ation to Commercial Park.
Amended by R.1987 d.212, effective May 4, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 53(a), 19 N.J.R. T74(a).,- ' :
· Changed the zoning.designation of Block 100, Lots 1, 2 and 3\ Blo~k
101, Lot 8; Block 110, Lotl; Block 117, Lot 1; Block 118, Lots 2, 3,, 4
' and 5 in the Town of· Secaucus, New Jersey from Waterfront Recre-
ation to Commercial Park. · ·
Amended by R.1987 d.211, effective May 4, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 54(a), 19 N.J.R 774(b). .
The zoning designation of Block 112, Lots l-7 in Secaucus, New
Jersey is changed from.Service. Highway to Commercial to Low Oensity
Residential. · . ' . ·
1 Amended by R.1987 d'272, effective July 6, 1987. ;
See: 19 N.J.R. 448(a); 19 N.J.R. 1236(b).
The zoning designation of Block 185, Lo.t 3.(New Block 185.01, Lot
2), in Secaucus; Nevy Jersey, is changed frnm Highway Commercial to
Service Highway Commercial. . · ..
Amended by R.1987 d.273, effective July 6, 1987. . -
See: 19 N.J.R. 5l2(a), 19.N.J.R. 1236(a). , ,
The zoning designation .of Block 116, Lot 12 in Little Ferry, New
,Jersey is changed from Park and Recreation to Low Density Residen- ;
tial. ·
Amended by R.1989 d.21,.effectiveJanuary 3, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2247(b), 21 N.J.R. 31(a). .. . ·
Changed the zoning designations of Block 128, Bloc;k 137, and Block
JO~ .
Petition for Rulemaking: Request to amend Official.Zcming Map.·

Notice of Action regarding Petitiori for Rulemaking at 21 N.J.R.
. 3030(d).
See: 22 N.J.R. l162(b) ..
Petition for Rulemaking: Request zoning changes \Within the Borough
of Ridgefield. .
See: 22 N.J.R. 1388(d). . .
Amended by R.1990 d.528, .effective November 5, 1990.
See: 22 ]\J.J.R. l699~b), 22 N.J.R~ 3386(e). . .
Zoning designations of all or part of Block 4004, Lot 4; Block 4010,
Lots 2 and 3; Block 4007, Lot 1; Block4008; Lotl; :Block 168,.Lot 1
and Block 167, Lot JC (nowBlock 4011, Lot 3); and. Block 167, Lot 1B
(now Block 4013, Lot 1} changed to Heavy Industrial. ·
Notice of Action. or Petition for Rulemaking: ·establishment of an
intermodal rail terminal operation. · '
See: 24 N.1.R.1403(a). 24 N.J.R. 1827(b).
Amended by R.1992 d.422, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2346(a), 24 N.J.R. 3734(b).
Change the zoning designation of Block 286;. Lots 5,. 7 and 9, in the
Town of Kearny, from Highway Commercial io Heavy Industrial, and
Block 286, Lot 6A, in the Town ofKeamy, from Right of Way to Heavy
Industrial. . ..·· ·•
Amended by R.1992 d.487, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1690(b), 24 N.J.R. ~414(a) ..
19:4-6.29
;
Revised official zoning map; . . . . • . . . , ...
Public Notice: Notice of receipt of petition-for rulema:king ..
See: 25 N.J.R; 3033(b): .
Amend~d by R.1993 d.653, effective D~cembe;r 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3429(a), 25 N.J.R. 5943(b). . ,
Amended by· R.1996 d.492, effective October 21, · 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3237(a), 28 N.J.R. 4594(a} ·
Amended by R.1997 d.73, effective February 18, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R,4387(a), 29 N.J.R 586(a). ·. . . 1..
ChangedZonirig designation of Block 2d5, lots 25, 26A, .and 268 in
the Town of Kearny from Special lJse Area 1 to Heavy Industrial.
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt ·of a Petition for Rulemak-